
LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

SMAK
77 Market Street

Wednesday, 27th April, 2016

1.30 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Please note the start time of this meeting

Publication date: 19 April 2016

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall is via the Customer Service Centre, accessed from the visitors’ 
car park.  

There are no daytime public parking facilities at the Town Hall.  The nearest public car 
parks are The Avenue or Gade Car Park.  Further information is available on the Council’s 
website.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.  The 
Council Chamber is located on the mezzanine between the ground and first floors.  
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

TOILETS (including disabled)

Toilets are situated on the first floor, near to the Committee Rooms.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.

https://www.watford.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/25/how_to_find_us.pdf
https://www.watford.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/25/how_to_find_us.pdf
https://www.watford.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/25/how_to_find_us.pdf


COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillors S Bolton, I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, F Ewudo, 
M Haley, K Hastrick, M Hofman, M Mills, T Rogers, S Silver, M Watkin and S Williams

The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above.

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE:  SMAK, 77 MARKET 
STREET, WATFORD, WD18 0PR (Pages 5 - 32)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services.

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new premises 
licence following the receipt of representations.





PART A

 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date of meeting: 27 April 2016

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services
Title: Application for a New Premises Licence

SMAK, 77 Market Street, Watford WD18 0PR
16/00339/LAPRE

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 An application has been made by Tatjana Jerjomcenko for a new premises 
licence in respect of SMAK, 77 Market Street, Watford, to allow the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises. Two representations have been 
made by Responsible Authorities.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 
(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set 
out in the report.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan 
Licensing Officer telephone 01923 278434: email: 
Parminder.Seyan@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services

mailto:Parminder.Seyan@watford.gov.uk


3.0 APPLICATION

3.1 Type of authorisation applied for 
New premises licence.

3.2 Description of premises from application form 
SMAK Foods is a small Eastern European convenience store located on 
Market Street opposite Francis Street.

The premises falls within a sensitive licensing area as detailed in Policy LP4, 
located within a parade of shops.  The premises would be defined as an off-
licence within Policy LP1. 

3.3 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1.  
A plan of the premises is attached at appendix 2.

3.4 Licensable activities    

Licensable activity Permitted now Applied for
Plays N/A
Films N/A
Indoor sports events N/A
Boxing or wrestling entertainment N/A
Live music N/A 
Recorded music N/A
Performances of dance N/A
Anything of a similar description to 
live or recorded music or dance

N/A

Provision of facilities for making 
music

N/A

Provision of facilities for dancing N/A
Provision of facilities of a similar 
description to making music or 
dancing

N/A

Provision of late night refreshment N/A
Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises

N/A

Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises

N/A 



3.5 Licensable hours 

Proposed opening 
hours for premises

Proposed hours for sale of 
alcohol

Monday-Saturday 11:00 – 20:00 11:00 – 20:00
Sunday 11:00 – 18:00 11:00 – 18:00

4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.1 The following background information is known about these premises:

4.2 Designated premises supervisor
The proposed designated premises supervisor is Tatjana Jerjomcenko.

4.3 Current licences held
None

4.4 Closing date for representations
30 March 2016

4.5 Public notice published in newspaper
11 March 2016
  

4.6 Visits and Enforcement action
The last routine visit to the premises took place on 28 April 2010 when the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer recorded that there were no actions required. 
Further information regarding this matter can be found in paragraph 10.9 of 
the report.  

5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

5.1 Appendix 3 replicates the applicant’s operating schedule showing how they 
intend to promote the licensing objectives.  Where appropriate, the operating 
schedule can be translated into conditions.  

5.2 Applicants should give consideration to the local area and reflect this in their 
application.  It should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, 
local crime and disorder issues and environment (see para 8.36 of the 
statutory guidance)

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

6.1 Police
The Police have submitted a representation on grounds of crime and disorder 
as a result of the fact that Hertfordshire County Council Trading Standards 
are currently investigating criminal activity associated with these premises.

6.2 Before the commencement of the formal consultation period, the applicant 
agreed the hours listed under paragraph 3.5 and operating schedule 



conditions with the Police in relation to crime and disorder and street 
drinkers.

6.3 Licensing Authority
As the premises are currently under investigation by Hertfordshire Trading 
Standards and pending prosecution, the Licensing Authority have concerns 
regarding confidence in the management of the premises and their ability and 
willingness to comply with the terms of any alcohol licence granted.

6.4 The Licensing Authority have also outlined that Market Street is covered by 
the Council’s Sensitive Licensing Area policy due to the historic issues 
associated with street drinkers.  This area experiences a degree of alcohol 
related anti-social behaviour, street drinkers congregating and public 
nuisance from street drinkers.  

6.5 Both the authorities do not wish to risk undoing the efforts of the Council and 
Police in addressing the anti-social behaviour issues by granting a licence to 
premises owner who does not seem to be responsible at this point in time.

6.6 No other responsible authorities have submitted representations against this 
application.

7.0 INTERESTED PARTIES

No representations were received from any interested parties.

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:

 Sections 17 and 18 (Application for a premises licence):
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed 
for the application to be considered valid.  Section 18 describes the 
process by which an application for a premises licence is determined, 
including where relevant representations have been made as in this 
case.

 Sections 19 and 19A (Mandatory conditions):  
Section 19 details the mandatory conditions that would apply if the 
sub-committee was minded to grant a licence authorising the supply of 
alcohol.  Section 19A permits the Secretary of State to specify 
additional mandatory conditions which apply to all Premises Licences.

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended)
These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to 
determine applications submitted under the Licensing Act.

 
8.2 Statutory guidance

The following provisions of the statutory guidance apply to this application:



 Paragraphs 8.33 - 8.41
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in light of 
this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant are 
adequate and likely to promote the licensing objectives. It is equally 
important to use the same measure when looking at any steps 
requested by a party making representation against an application.

 Paragraph 9.12
This paragraph explains how the licensing authority should accept all 
reasonable and proportionate representations made by the Police 
unless the authority has evidence that to do so would not promote the 
licensing objectives. However, it is still the responsibility of the Police 
to ensure that their representations can withstand scrutiny.

 Paragraphs 9.37 – 9.40
These paragraphs explain that hearings should be focussed on the 
steps considered appropriate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, as well as how appropriate weight must be attributed to the 
steps to promote the licensing objectives, the representations 
presented by all parties, the statutory guidance and the licensing 
authority’s statement of licensing policy.

 Paragraphs 9.41 – 9.43
These paragraphs explains that when determining applications, the 
authority’s determination should be evidence-based, as well as how to 
assess if a step is ‘appropriate’ for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.

 Chapter 10:
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may be 
attached to a premises licence by the Sub-Committee, should they 
believe that these are necessary to promote the licensing objectives. 
Any additional conditions requested by the responsible authorities 
should be considered with reference to this chapter.

8.3 Statement of licensing policy

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:

 Policy LP1 (Premises Definitions):
Under this policy the premises are defined as an “Off-licence”.

 Policy LP2 (Location and Operation of Premises):
Under this policy, this premises is identified as being located within a 
residential area.  Our policy states that off-licences within residential 
areas should generally be permitted to sell alcohol for consumption off 
the premises during the normal hours they intend to open for shopping 



purposes, unless there are very good reasons for restricting those 
hours and relevant representations have been received.  In the case 
of individual shops that are known to be a focus of disorder and 
disturbance then, subject to relevant representations, a limitation on 
licensing hours may be appropriate.  This policy also recognises that 
each application will be considered on its own merits.

      •  Policy LP 4 (Sensitive Licensing Areas) 
           This policy states that where an application is made within an area 

covered by this policy, the licensing authority will consider making 
representations and strictly apply policies LP6, LP7, LP8 and LP9 in 
relation to those premises.

           Where additional representations have been made by other parties, 
our strict starting point in these areas will be to consider whether 
conditions will be appropriate to address  those concerns or whether a 
refusal is justified on the basis that the licensing objectives would be 
undermined.

 Policy LP6 (Prevention of Crime and Disorder): 
The applicant has not provided any evidence that a crime prevention 
audit has been carried out at the premises as suggested by this policy. 
This policy details the factors that will be considered when a relevant 
representation is received based on this licensing objective.  

 Policy LP8 (Prevention of Public Nuisance)
Under this policy the committee will consider any necessary measures 
to deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or anti-social 
behaviour where relevant representations have been received.

 Policy LP9 (Protection of children from harm
This policy details the licensing authorities approach when relevant 
representations are received in relation to protecting children from 
harm.

 Policy LP11 (Representations against Applications)
This policy recommends the type of information that should be 
included in a representation. It also explains how representations will 
be dealt with.

8.4 The Sub-Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions 
and the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and 
disorder in the Borough.  

8.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees 
the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  
The Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include 
licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.  



9.0 CONDITIONS

9.1 Consistency with operating schedule
The conditions agreed between the applicant and the Police form part of the 
operating schedule and can be found at appendix 3.

9.2 Pool of Model conditions
The licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions and a 
number of these are included in the agreement reached between the Police 
and the applicant.  

9.3 If the Sub-Committee is minded to place further conditions from the pool of 
conditions or modify the operating schedule then they may only be imposed 
where they are appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of licensing 
objectives.

10.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS 

10.1 Strong concerns are held by the Police and the Licensing Authority about the 
effective and responsible management of the premises and the control 
measures for the achievement of the licensing objectives. Members may 
wish to question the applicant regarding the control measures in place and 
how they will ensure the premises are managed responsibly.

10.2 The Police have suggested awaiting the outcome of the current investigation 
prior to the determination of this application.  Once the Police are satisfied 
there is no crime or connection with trading standards offences with any 
applicant or management of the premises they are open to revisiting an 
application in line with Hertfordshire Police Policy and Watford Council’s 
Licensing Policy 2013-2018. 

10.3 The representations submitted are currently of speculative nature in so far as 
at the time of writing this report it has not been established that an offence 
has been committed.  The Sub Committee should attach such weight as they 
see fit to the representations in light of this and have regard to the fact that 
there are provisions under the Licensing Act for dealing with any problems 
that may later manifest. It should be noted that the criminal prosecution is 
listed for hearing on 26 April 2016. Officers will give a verbal update of the 
outcome of the hearing.

10.4 Paragraph 1.17 of the Guidance states that :

 Each application must be considered on its own merits and in 
accordance with the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
for example, if the application falls within the scope of a cumulative 
impact policy.  Conditions attached to licences and certificates must be 
tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premise 
and events concerned.  This is essential to avoid the imposition of 
disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises where 



there is no need for such conditions.  Standardised conditions should be 
avoided and indeed may be unlawful where they cannot be shown to be 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual 
case”.

10.5 Para 9.39 of the Guidance states: 

“The licensing authority’s determination should be evidence-based, 
justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and proportionate to what it is intended to achieve.”

10.6 Whilst operating as a convenience store there is a history of one complaint in 
2010 to do with sale of alcohol without a licence and illegal sale of cigarettes. 
Further observations failed to yield evidence.  

10.7 The premises falls within a Sensitive Licensing Area and it is for Members to 
decide how much weight to give to the representations whilst considering its 
relevance in the current circumstances and paragraph 8.36 of the Guidance.   
The Sub-Committee must also decide on how much weight to give to the 
applicants’ representations, and the fact that the Police and Licensing 
Authority have made representations.

10.8 The officers’ observations and the comments regarding the representations 
are in no way meant to bind Members.    Members should note that policy 
LP4 will not automatically lead officers to make representations on every 
occasion.  They are for guidance only and Members may attach whatever 
weight they see fit.  

10.9 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must have regard to the 
representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of licensing objectives. The steps are:

(a) grant the application in full.

(b) modify the conditions of the licence volunteered by the applicant in 
the operating schedule, by altering or omitting or adding them.

(c) refuse the whole or part of the application.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – map of the premises’ location
Appendix 2 – plan of the premises
Appendix 3 – operating schedule  
Appendix 4 – representation from Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Appendix 5 – representation from licensing authority 
Appendix 6 – draft licence (16/00339/LAPRE)

Background Papers



The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report.

Licensing Act 2003
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (March 
2015)
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
Watford Borough Council Licensing Policy (November 2013) 
Watford Borough Council Pool of Model Conditions (March 2013)
 
File reference
SMAK





77 Market Street ´

© 
Cr

ow
n C

op
yri

gh
t a

nd
 da

tab
as

e r
igh

ts 
20

16
 O

rdn
an

ce
 Su

rve
y 1

00
01

96
06

. A
eri

al 
20

10
 ©

 G
eo

pe
rsp

ec
tiv

es
. H

ist
ori

ca
l ©

 La
nd

ma
rk 

Inf
orm

ati
on

 G
rou

p.

Date: 15/04/2016 1:500
0 0.006 0.012 0.018 0.024

Kms

Scale





















 

Premises Licence page 1 

                                                                   Appendix 6 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Schedule 12 

 Part A Regulation 33,34  
 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 16/00339/LAPRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance su rvey ma
[...]
f the premises licence, or 
 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 

licence is suspended. 
 
2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 

personal licence. 
 

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification 
policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 
 (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of 

alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 
 (3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age 

(or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either— 

 
(a) a holographic mark, or 
 
(b) an ultraviolet feature. 
 

4. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the premises 
for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

 
For the purposes of this condition -  

 
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979; 
 
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula – 
 

P = D + (D x V) 
 

where -  
 

(i) P is the permitted price,  
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the 

date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax 

were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 
 
(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises 

licence - 
(i) the holder of the premises licence, 
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any)
[...]
ation of 
every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually records whilst the 
premises is open for licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises. 

 
6. All CCTV recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. 

Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of Hertfordshire Constabulary or an 
authorised officer of any other responsible authority. (as defined by the Licensing Act 2003) 

 
7. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on 

the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. This staff member shall be able to 
download data at the request of an authorised officer of the Hertfordshire Constabulary . 

 
Protection of children from harm 
 
8. A log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log 

should include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the 
sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the Police or an authorised officer of the 
licensing authority at all times whilst the premises is open. All refused sales shall be audited and signed off 
by the designated premises supervisor on a monthly basis. 

 
9. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure all staff are trained to prevent underage sales, in age 

verification, and the Premises licence holder’s policy regarding what steps are to be taken if it is 
considered that an individual might be under the age of 18.  

 
 
 
 
 



 

Premises Licence page 6 

 Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by t he licensing authority 

 
There have not been any additional conditions proposed to be attached in response to the representations 
against this application. 
 
However this does not restrict the Sub Committee’s power to attach conditions from the licensing authority’s pool 
of conditions (amended or otherwise) or to compose their own conditions if they consider they are appropriate, 
proportionate, justifiable, and within the applicant’s power to comply with. 
 

 



 

Premises Licence page 7 

Annex 4 – Plan 

 

 

 




	Agenda
	3 Application for a new premises licence:  Smak, 77 Market Street, Watford, WD18 0PR
	Appendix 1 - Map of location
	Appendix 2 - Plan
	Appendix 3 - Operating Schedule
	Appendix 4 - Representation from Hertfordshire Constabulary
	Appendix 5 - Representation from Licensing Authority
	Appendix 6 - draft licence




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

27 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor I Brown

Also present: Detective Sergeant Rachel Brown, Hertfordshire 
Constabulary
Joanne Tomkins, Hertfordshire Constabulary

Officers: Solicitor
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing Officer 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

43  COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR 

The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors Hastrick and Brown.

The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing.

RESOLVED – 

that Councillor Hastrick be elected Chair for this Hearing.

44  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

45  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE:  SMAK, 77 MARKET 
STREET, WATFORD, WD18 0PR 

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of an application for a new premises licence for the 
above premises.  

The Licensing Officer introduced the report.  She explained that the Applicant 
had applied for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption 
off the premises; with the licensable hours from 11.00 to 20.00 on Monday to 
Saturday and 11.00 to 18.00 on a Sunday.  The Applicant was not proposing non 
standard or seasonal hours.  The premises was located in Market Street, 
Watford; this is a Sensitive Licensing Area under Policy LP4 of the Council’s 



2

Statement of Licensing Policy.  The premises was expected to volunteer 
measures to address street drinking and the sale of super strength alcohol.  
Representations had been received from two Responsible Authorities – 
Hertfordshire Constabulary and the Licensing Authority.   The premises had 
been under investigation by Trading Standards with a court hearing taking place 
on 26th April resulting in a not-guilty verdict.  The Sub-Committee was entitled to 
put what weight it saw fit to the submissions provided by the Responsible 
Authorities.  She asked the Sub-Committee to note that that the Applicant’s 
representative, Mr G Chipchase, had not received instructions to attend the 
hearing.  Furthermore, the Applicant had communicated with the Licensing 
Officer today; explaining that she would not be attending the hearing and 
appreciating that a decision on the application could be made in her absence 
(the Licensing Officer circulated an e-mail received from the Applicant to that 
effect). 

The Licensing Officer explained that the Sub-Committee should have regard to 
the four Licensing Objectives; and in making a determination it could grant the 
application in full - modify, alter or amend proposed conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application.

The Chair explained that the hearing would proceed in the Applicant’s absence.  
She invited Hertfordshire Police to address the sub-committee.

Detective Sergeant Brown explained that the Applicant was of good character 
and that conditions for the premises licence had been negotiated with her 
previously.  Police had then become aware of the Trading Standards prosecution 
of Mikhail Lysak, who had operated the premises; that had resulted in the not 
guilty verdict.  She outlined the history of the premises - it was not connected to 
crime and disorder; although there was intelligence about the apparent illegal 
sale of tobacco and of a racial incident.  She asked that the conditions as shown 
on pages 27 and 29 of the agenda be applied and that three additional 
conditions of no single cans of alcohol to be sold (only in packs of four), no sale 
of alcohol to street drinkers and no sale of alcohol to persons as notified by 
Hertfordshire Constabulary be required.  She gave an example to demonstrate 
how the latter condition would operate and of how the condition was specific to 
particular individuals.  

The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to address the Sub-Committee.

The Senior Licensing Officer explained that the representations had been put 
forward in the knowledge of the pending prosecution by Trading Standards.  It 
was not clear what association there was between the Applicant and Mr Lysak – 
hence why the Licensing Authority was objecting to the application.  When 
Trading Standards had obtained evidence for the prosecution in August 2015; 
the Applicant was working on the premises.  He therefore wondered why the 
present application was in her name.  However, if it could be shown that the 
Applicant was not associated with Mr Lysak (his company also called Erdas 
Foods Limited) - the Licensing Authority would be satisfied with the application 
and the associated conditions.  



3

He explained the history of the premises in relation to the apparent illegal sale of 
tobacco where warnings had been given by Trading Standards over a number of 
years; leading up to 2010.  This seemed to have resolved the situation. 
However, further warnings were subsequently given leading to the prosecution 
this year.  He drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to an Appeal Court decision 
where it was ruled that a prosecution was not required to reject a licensing 
application; there simply needed to be a risk to the licensing objectives.  He 
repeated that if Mr Lysak was still involved in the running of the premises the 
Licensing Authority would have concerns.    

Detective Sergeant Brown explained that attempts had been made with the 
Applicant’s representative, Mr Chipchase, to negotiate a condition that Mr Lysak 
would not be involved with the premises.  However, this had not been agreed.

The Chair asked that had the Applicant been present at the hearing; what 
questions would the Licensing Authority have put to her.  The Senior Licensing 
Officer explained that these would have been in relation to clarifying her role 
relative to the premises; whether an owner, manager or employee and whether 
Mr Lysak’s company still have an interest in the premises.  He added that it was 
interesting that the e-mail from the Applicant (as circulated at the hearing) 
indicated that Mr Lysak may still be involved as a ‘director’ of the business.

In response to a question from Councillor I Brown, the Senior Licensing Officer 
explained that the Licensing Authority did not have concrete information about 
Mr Lysak’s involvement in the premises.  However, the prosecution would not 
have been instigated lightly by Trading Standards.  This had been under 
consumer legislation in that the products sold were allegedly not suitable in the 
UK.  Consequently, he questioned whether the premises would sell bona-fide 
alcohol if granted a premises licence.  The Licensing Authority was also 
concerned with how the premises would engage with the authorities – this was 
particularly relevant as it was located in the Sensitive Licensing Area.  In 
addition, the premises had been the subject of repeated warnings about the 
apparent illegal sale of tobacco and there was intelligence about selling to 
persons under the age of 18.  There was no suggestion that any of the 
intelligence provided between 2007 and 2010 was malicious.  He concluded that 
the Licensing Authority would not have trust in the premises and that the 
operators would simply see the premises license as a ‘piece of paper’.     

Councillor I Brown discussed Policy LP4 - Sensitive Licensing Areas (as outlined 
in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy) and the Chair asked what training 
the Applicant had had in relation to dealing with street drinkers.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer explained that it was difficult to say whether or not she needed 
training as there were no issues with her background or character.  However, 
confirmation was needed as to her association with Mr Lysak.  He added that 
any training in relation to street drinkers would need the involvement of the 
police and the Licensing Authority.  Detective Sergeant Brown drew the Sub-
Committee’s attention to page 20 of the agenda which contained a condition that 
the Applicant be trained in licensing law with regard to age verification so as to 
meet the licensing objectives.  She concluded that the Applicant had not 
engaged greatly with the police thus far.



4

The Chair commented that it was unfortunate that the Applicant was not present 
at the hearing.

The Sub-Committee retired to consider their decision.

On the Sub-Committee’s return, the Chair announced the decision. 

RESOLVED –

Having taken in to account the application and information provided by the 
Applicant and having heard representations from the Police and Responsible 
Authority, the Sub-Committee rejects the application.  In reaching this decision 
the Sub-Committee is of the view that the premises falls within the Council’s 
Sensitive Licensing Area and that granting the application would undermine the 
licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance to protect the amenity of 
residents and businesses in the vicinity of licensed premises.  For these 
purposes ‘vicinity’ is taken to mean the immediate area around licensed 
premises where the individual’s residence or business is likely to be directly 
affected by disorder and disturbance occurring or potentially occurring on those 
premises or immediately outside.  The Sub-Committee has taken in to account 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2013-2018 and the Secretary of State’s guidance.

Chair 
Licensing Sub-Committee

The meeting started at 13.30 p.m. 
and finished at 14.45 p.m. 


